
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

K Hussain 
Rowe 
Wheatley 
Mitchell 
Steele 
 

Herd 
 

Watson R Ahmed 
 

Salam 

 
Alternates: 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Mohammed 
Choudhry 
Dodds 
Kauser 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Griffiths Nazir 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to 
liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or 
sound recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Public Document Pack



 

From:   To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07814 073884/07890 416570 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/louis.kingdom@bra
[...]
er concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 and 28 
November 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Su Booth / Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   

 



 

  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth / Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884 / 07890 416570) 
 
  

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY TOWNS FUND UPDATES 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AC”) 
which provides a brief overview of the progress to date of the Keighley 
and Shipley Towns Funds Programme.  
 
Recommended –  
 
That the committee: 
 
(1) Notes this report outlining the delivery of the Towns Fund 

Projects for Keighley and Shipley, underpinned by the 
Town Investment Plans for each area.  
 

(2) Notes the updates and associated risks of each project and 
deliverability of the overall scheme.  
 

(Angela Blake – 01274 432589) 
 
 

1 - 10 

 
7.   AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD's 

JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AD”) 
which sets out the progress JU:MP has made, since the last report to 
the Committee in February 2023, and the strategic developments that 
Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That Members of the Committee note the current progress of the 
JU:MP programme. 
 

(Zuby Hamard – 01274 432671) 
 
 
 

11 - 26 

 



 

8.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “AE”) will be submitted to 
Members and presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2023-24. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Work programme 2023-24 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes – 07970 413828) 
 

27 - 32 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 13 February 2024 

AC 
 
 
Subject:  Towns Fund Updates 
 
Update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Keighley and Shipley Towns Fund 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a brief overview of the progress to date of the Keighley and Shipley 
Towns Funds Programme.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The overarching aim of the Towns Fund is to drive the sustainable economic regeneration 
of towns to deliver long term economic and productivity growth.  The funding and projects 
identified will create jobs and promote economic growth.  
 
The Town Investment Plan (TIP) for Keighley has four key strategic objectives that link to 
the leadership, workforce, community, and services embedded within the Equality 
Objectives and Equality Plan 2021-25.  This includes: 

• SO1 – Building growth in key sectors of manufacturing, engineering, and 
technology by facilitating an inclusive growth economy.  

• SO2 – Providing high quality digital infrastructure to support continued economic 
growth.  

• SO3 – Improvement of physical accessibility in and around Keighley to support 
business and housing growth.  

• SO4 – To invigorate Keighley by identifying opportunities for acquisition, 
preparation, remediation, and development of land uses.  

 
  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Angela Blake,  
Assistant Director 
Phone: (01274) 432589 
E-mail: angela.blake@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
 
For Shipley, the TIP includes four key objectives that are also aligned to the Equality 
Objectives and Equality Plan 2021-25.  This includes: 

• SO1 – Strengthening and diversifying the local economy through the growth of the 
creative, advanced manufacturing, IT and digital sectors.  

• SO2 – Bolstering the town centre of Shipley through increased footfall and 
diversification of the offer.  

• SO3 – Improving the provision of sustainable infrastructure through better 
connectivity, active travel and addressing Net Zero challenges.  

• SO4 – Supporting the delivery of digital infrastructure to improve standards and 
coverage, underpinned by digital inclusion by improving access to training, skills, 
and technology.  
 

Page 2



1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ This report provides a brief overview of the progress to date of the Keighley and 

Shipley Towns Funds Programme.  
 

 
2. BACKGR
[...]
national press.  Alongside 
this, an Engagement Plan has been created to ensure communities and 
businesses are given information about the projects and their impact within the 
towns.  

o Minimum monthly meetings scheduled with each Project Sponsor to ensure 
progress, risk, funding profiles and outputs are managed and deliverable within 
the agreed timescales.   

o Ward member briefing sessions with all Keighley and Shipley Ward Members 
invited after each Towns Fund Board meeting.  

 
➢ Project Updates – Keighley 
 
➢ Headline project updates for Keighley as follow: 

 
o Project A - Development Investment Fund (£14m) currently involves three 

projects.  The first (Providence Park) involves the creation of seven industrial 
units on the former Universal Mills site. Work started in Spring 2023 and is on 
track to be delivered by 31st March 2026.  The second project (Beechcliffe site) 
involves the redevelopment of the eight-acre brownfield site, to create a 
platform for the delivery of industrial units. Balfour Beatty imminently to be 
appointed as the main contractor, with feasibility works starting early 2024.  The 
third project (Victoria Hotel) involves the redevelopment of the Victoria Hotel 
into ‘AirBnB’ style apartments on the upper floors, together with four retail units 

Page 4



on the ground floor to retain an active frontage.  We are supporting a new 
applicant to work up a proposal for the delivery of this scheme. 

o Project B – Town Centre & Infrastructure Improvements (£2.39m) projects 
are underway (Low Street Phase 2 almost complete; Real Time Bus Information 
moving to the second phase); and others at procurement stage (Connectivity 
Study consultant appointed, Active Travel Scheme being delivered by the 
Highways Maintenance Team).  

o Project C – Keighley Skills Hub (£906,000) - plans and costs in place and will 
be located in the Health and Wellbeing Hub (Project J).  

o Project D – Manufacturing, Engineering & Future Technology Hub
[...]
re additional funding is being sought.   

o Project C – Community, Art, Heritage & Future Technology Centre 
(£5.39m) scheme to develop a new centre, have signed a SFGFA of £325,000 
to progress to RIBA Stage 4 Detailed Design whilst planning is being 
considered.  Expectation that a decision will be made by the planning 
committee in February 2024.  

o Project D – Capital Assistance to Business Growth (£1.91m), which 
provides grants to new and existing businesses is currently behind profile in 
terms of spend, however, there is an expectation that larger applications for 
funding are in the pipeline to be considered. Eight applications have been 
approved with a total grant value of £154,822.06 up to December 2023.  

o Project E – Shipley Library Enterprise Hub (£80,000), which involves the 
creation of an enterprise hub, has completed its refurbishment and now open.  
A launch event took place on 24th November 2023 and they are now designing 
a programme of workshops and advice to entrepreneurs.  

o Project F – Health, Wellbeing and Community Campus (£3m) scheme to 
refurbish The Cellar Trust, signed their GFA in September 2023 and funding 
continues to be released to progress the project.  The team are now in the 
process of relocating and will submit a planning application imminently.  

o Project G – Wrose Quarry Wetlands (£70,000) works, which involve the 
remediation of the Wrose Quarry Wetlands, have all been completed and now 
in the process of putting up Information Boards and Signage. 

o Project H – Shipley Sustainable Community Hub (£2.51m) project involves 
the refurbishment of the Kirkgate Centre. Contractors are onsite and expected 
completion date is July 2024, with additional funding secured from the 
Community Ownership Fund (£300,000) and BD25 Capital Culture Grant 
(£250,000).  

 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
➢ A Risk Register for each project, alongside the programme is discussed and 

updated as part of the monthly monitoring meetings with Proj
[...]
utlining the delivery of the Towns Fund Projects for Keighley and 

Shipley, underpinned by the Town Investment Plans for each area.  
 
➢ Notes the updates and associated risks of each project and deliverability of the overall 

scheme.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
➢ n/a  

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ Executive Report (dated 7 December 2021) – Towns Fund for Shipley and Keighley 

which sets out the allocation of funds for the Towns Fund Areas.  This includes up 
to £25m for Shipley and £33.6m for Keighley.  

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 13th February 2024 

AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD’s JU:MP PROGRAMME 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Active Bradford is the strategic partnership for physical activity and involves agencies from 
across the District working together to make it easier for everyone to move more and be 
active every day. In 2017 it was successful in its bid to become one of twelve Local 
Delivery Pilot in the country which has attracted over £11m over the period of the 
programme 2018 - 2025. JU:MP is currently delivered by Born in Bradford on behalf of 
Active Bradford.  
 
In February 2023 Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee giving an update on 
the JU:MP programme.  
 
This report sets out the progress JU:MP has made since that time and the strategic 
developments that Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: -  
 
The Every Move Counts! Physical Activity Strategy (Appendix 1) and action plan arising 
from Active Bradford’s partnership working has a major focus on those who are currently 
less active. These tend to be those on low income, disabled people, some women and 
girls and some ethnic minority groups.  

Contd.: 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY cont.: 
 
The JU:MP programme has a major 
[...]
to 
the District’s Health and Wellbeing Board and to ‘Active Bradford’, the district’s 
physical activity partnership. 
 

1.3 Active Bradford is strengthening its governance and has applied for charitable 
status so it can build capacity and draw in resources for sports and physical activity 
to the district. A new phase of whole systems physical activity working funded by 
Sport England called Place Partnerships is emerging that will hopefully allow 
opportunities to deepen the work of JU:MP across the wider district and strengthen 
the delivery of the Every Move Counts! Physical Activity Strategy. 

 
This report sets out the progress JU:MP has made since the last report along with other 
strategic developments that Active Bradford are undertaking. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  JU:MP aims to test and learn more about what helps children aged 5 – 14 years 

and their families to be active. It aims to evaluate the impact of taking a whole 
systems approach to physical activity in a defined area of North Bradford. The 
whole systems approach has included working with families, communities, schools 
and organisations, and making improvements to the environment as well as 
embedding physical activity in strategy. JU:MP is also testing working in a 
neighbourhood approach which has included eight neighbourhoods at different 
stages of their development. 

 
2.2. JU:MP is in the final intensive ‘Accelerator’ phase of the Local Delivery Pilot. In 

2024 it will focus on embedding and sustaining work in the current defined JU:MP 
area, developing a next phase in the wider district and sharing learning and 
nationally. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



2.3 Why does it matter? 
 

Low levels of physical activity are a major public health challenge, contributing to 
demand on health and social care services.  The health cost of physical inactivity 
relating to cancer, diabetes, coronary heart disease and cerebrovascular disease to 
the Bradford District is estimated to be £9.94m per year. Being active brings a wide 
range of mental and physical health benefits for people. Being active also benefits 
communities, the economy and the environment, and will help contribute towards 
achieving net-zero and in our ongoing work on the climate emergency.  

 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
   

 
3.1  Development of Active Bradford  
 
 Active Bradford is a recognised strategic partnership and aims to work with partners 

to ensure that physical activity is embedded in all relevant policies/strategies and is 
aligned with the other key strategies to achieve joint outcomes. 
 
The JU:MP Programme provides an exemplar element of Bradford’s physical 
activity strategy and action plan which, as the youngest city in the UK, will ensure 
children are at the heart of Bradford’s sports and physical activity working. 
 
Supporting the development of Active Bradford to be an effective place-based 
partnership to drive forward whole systems physical activity in the district is a 
priority in 2024.  This includes strengthening Active Bradford’s governance to meet 
Sport England’s requirements to receive funding directly. Active Bradford is in the 
process of becoming a charitable trust which will allow it to draw down charitable 
funds to help reduce health inequalities and make it easier for people to move 
more. 

 
 JU:MP is taking a locality approach with 15 work streams delivered by a wide range 

of organisation across eight neighbourhoods. Funding has been provided to enable 
the delivery of the programme through taking a commissioning approach that aims 
to be equitable and flexible. JU:MP has funded community, faith and sports 
organisations, schools and BDMC youth services and neighbourhood teams 
(Appendix 4).  

 
3.2 Headlines of the programme are below: 
 
Eight local JU:MP Action Groups engaging over 120 partners including schools, council 
partners, and community and faith organisations have been established and running for 
two to three years. Each has co-designed an
[...]
ivity with a universal offer being provided 
at a national level. 

 
 The Place Partnerships phase will include opportunities to roll out and replicate the 

work of JU:MP to some new areas of greatest need in the Bradford district as well 
as to contribute to delivering the Every Move Counts strategy.  A commitment to 
collaboration and distributed leadership will continue to be a key element of Place 
Partnerships as well as community engagement, codesign, and capacity building.  
Community engagement and codesign will take place working with wider partners in  
2024/25 and Neighbourhood Teams, wider council and VCS partners will be key 
partners in this process.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The JU:MP programme is fully funded by the National Lottery through Sport 
England (Appendix 2 &3). The programme delivery is due to end in June 2024 
(research phase in December 2025). Discussions are taking place with Sport 
England regarding investment through the new Place Partnerships programme 
which runs from 2024 – 2028. The next phase will also include sharing research 
findings and learning with other local authorities regionally and nationally. The 
JU:MP team have developed new assets, resources and training packages which 
will allow the JU:MP programme to be sustainable once funding levels change. 
Active Bradford is in the process of becoming a charitable trust and the organisation 
aims to draw in funding from charities to help improve lives and reduce inequalities 
in the Bradford district.  

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no significant risks arising out of the report. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

This report highlights the significant social and cultural investment and supports the 

Page 20



District Plan, wellbeing, health and wider sustainable development. 
Active Bradford/JUMP is
[...]
 of JU:MP, Born in Bradford are responsible for all data protection 
and information security, they will undertake a Privacy Impact Assessment for the 
new activities that are taking place through the Local Delivery Pilot Project and 
request that the Active Bradford Partnership undertake a similar assessment in the 
coming year with all partner agencies.  

 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members of the Committee note the current progress of the JU:MP 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1  
 
Every Move Counts! Physical Activity Strategy for Bradford District 
 
www.activebradford.com/our-strategy 
 
 
Appendix 2  
 
Actual Income and Expenditure  
Note  - the JU:MP Programme received Sport England funding through four phases; Development, 
Pathfinder, Capacity and Evaluation and Accelerator. Actual income and expenditure over five year period 
outlined below. 
 
 

            
 
 
 
 
 

 Actual Spend (up to 30th Sep 22)  
Phase Financial 

Years 
 Actual 

Income C/F 
Research Implementation 

C/F 

 
18/19  £368,700 NIL £94,430 £33,126 £241,144  
19/20  £1,616,043 £241,144 £210,811 £657,089 £989,288  
20/21  £0 £989,288 £216,924 £880,581 -£108,217  

21/22  £904,140 -
£108,217 £51,159 £672,945 £71,819 

 

Development & 
Pathfinder 

22/23  £0 £71,819 £11,251 £70,380 -£9,812  
21/22  £354,507 NIL £213,259 £629,839 -£488,591  Capacity & 

Evaluation and 
Accelerator 22/23  £0 -

£488,591 £121,688 £873,484 -
£1,483,763  

Total   £3,243,390  £919,522 £3,817,443 £4,736,965  
         

         
  

Greenspace Investment – Held by Bradford MDC 
Parks  
 
Pioneer phase - £370,000 – invested in 3 
greenspace developments 
 
Accelerator phase  - £954,500 – committed on a 
further 5 developments (not yet spent)  
 
Total: £1,324,500     

         
         

Page 23

http://www.activebradford.com/our-strategy


 
Append
[...]
l £10,000 
Social Marketing Magpie £19,999 
Social Marketing Magpie £165,636 

JU:MP Connectors Manningham Housing 
Association £99,373 

Creating Active Schools Miriam Lord Primary School £10,000 

Creating Active Schools Our Lady and St Brendan's 
Catholic Primary £10,000 

Sustainable Sports & PA PingPong4u £33,750 
JU:MP Connectors Play Bradford £99,813 
JU:MP Connectors Play Bradford £20,000 
Creating Active Schools Poplars Farm Primary School £10,000 

Sustainable Sports & PA Ravenscliffe Community 
Association £20,000 

Creating Active Schools Saint Francis £10,000 

Creating Active Schools St Anthony's Catholic Primary 
School, Shipley £10,000 

Creating Active Schools St Clare's Catholic primary £10,000 
Creating Active Schools Swain House Primary School £10,000 

Page 25



Sustainable Sports & PA Tasif Khan Community Boxing  £37,827 
Creating Active Schools Thorpe Primary School £10,000 
Creating Active Schools Westbourne Primary School £10,000 
Creating Active Schools Whetley Academy £10,000 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

For more information on JU:MP:  
  
JU:MP The Story So Far Report 
https://www.activebradford.com/sharing-the-learning 

 
 https://www.activebradford.com/jump 
 
 https://joinusmoveplay.org/ 
 

Page 26

https://www.activebradford.com/sharing-the-learning
https://www.activebradford.com/jump
https://joinusmoveplay.org/


 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on 13 February 2024 

AE 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2023-24 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2023-24 

Cllr Kamran Hussain 
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee 
 

Portfolios:   
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills 
Healthy People and Places 

Report Contact:   
Caroline Coombes 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: 07970 41382
[...]
utions of 17 Jan 2023, 3 October  
 Friendly Green Spaces / Council Motion (item  Nature Recovery Strategy and response to  Fisher 2023 and 31 Jan 2023 
 moved from 30 Jan 2024 agenda) / Use of  Council Motion on nature friendly green  
 glyphosate for weed control spaces and neighbourhoods. Update to  
 include info on the trails in Shipley parks  
 and learning from other councils. 

 29th January 2024 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY TOWNS FUND UPDATES
	7 AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD's JU:MP PROGRAMME
	8 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24
	REG&ENV130224DocAEAppxA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 13 February 2024 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
K Hussain 
Rowe 
Wheatley 
Mitchell 
Steele 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

R Ahmed 

 
 
Observers:  Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and 

Transport 
 
Councillor K Hussain in the Chair 
  
57.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations were made in the interest of transparency: 
  

(i)             Cllr Watson declared that she was a Shipley Town Councillor in relation 
to the item on Keighley and Shipley Towns Fund Updates (Minute No. 
61). 

(ii)            The Assistant Director for Culture, Sport and Leisure stated that he was 
a board member of Active Bradford in relation to the item on Active 
Bradford’s JU:MP Programme (Minute No. 62).  

 
  

58.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 September 2023 and 28 
November 2023 be held as a correct record.  
 
  



 
2 

59.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
  

60.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

61.   KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY TOWNS FUND UPDATES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AC”) provided a brief 
overview of the progress to date of the Keighley and Shipley Towns Funds 
Programme. The Assistant Director for Economy and Development Services 
summarised the report alongside the Regeneration Managers for Shipley and 
Keighley. The projects undertaken in each constituency were outlined within the 
report along with any associated risks. The Committee were provided with an 
update on each project and informed that some of the projects were interlinked.  
  
A Member sought clarity whether surrounding project expenditure and whether 
projects had to be completed by the specified date. It was clarified that project 
expenditure must be released and spent by March 2026, but projects were not 
required to be completed by that date.  
  
The Assistant Director for Economy and Development Services was asked what 
options were available if a project became unviable to complete due to costs or 
difficulties delivering the project. It was explained to Members that various options 
could be explored but project adjustments would have to be approved by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). Members 
asked about the possibility of Bradford Beck naturalisation, and it was reiterated 
that any adjustments would have to be approved by DLUHC.  
  
A Member queried in relation to Active Travel if any progress had been made 
around connectivity to and in Saltaire and whether money for works to canal 
towpaths came out of the Towns Fund. Officers stated that they could obtain 
clarity regarding the source of the funding for works to canal towpaths and 
circulate a response, and that in relation to connectivity reconstructed footway 
improvements were ongoing.  
  
Officers were asked how the Shipley Market would be supported and it was 
explained that within the Market Service work was ongoing to increase footfall 
and conversations were being held with traders to engage and offer support 
where possible. The Committee were told that work would focus mainly on 
engagement and promotion with the aim of increasing footfall.  
  
Attention was drawn to Project D in Shipley, Capital Assistance to Business 
Growth, and Members stated that smaller businesses could struggle with the 
match funding and would therefore be left out. Officers explained that criteria had 
been set and agreed although it was stated that applications that offer something 
new could be explored and that there was some flexibility to offer support.  



 
3 

  
Officers were asked how much in relation to the Towns Fund had been spent on 
consultants and if it would be possible to get a breakdown. The Committee were 
informed that consultant spending would be subject to a Freedom of Information 
(FOI) Request. The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
told Members that the Council had been given capacity funding to engage 
consultants so that spend would not have been deducted form the Towns Fund.  
  
A Member asked how the impact of projects would be measured and evaluated 
and who would be responsible for measuring impact. The Assistant Director for 
Economy and Development Services explained that output would be monitored 
by each project lead and that DLUHC would give evidence descriptions that must 
be demonstrated. It was added that DLUHC would be responsible for some of the 
evaluation.  
  
The Committee sought information regarding the composition of the boards of 
both the Shipley and Keighley Towns Fund. Officers provided the Committee with 
details of the composition of each board and stated that it was made up of 
different elements of the community alongside political elements such as the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport, the constituency MP, 
town councillors.  
  
A Member raised concern regarding the redevelopment of the top floor of the 
Victoria Hotel into ‘AirBnB’ style apartments due to the reputation of AirBnB in 
relation to tax. Officers assured the Committee that it would be appraised by an 
external company to ensure no tax irregularities. 
  
Concern was raised surrounding the wider budget of the Council and if this would 
impact upon delivery of the Towns Fund projects. It was explained to the 
Committee that the capacity of the team was secured for the lifetime of the Towns 
Fund delivery and that the Council was not the only source of funding.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the report be noted. 

  
(2)           That the updates and associated risks of each project and 

deliverability of the overall scheme detailed within Document “AC” be 
noted. 
  

(3)           That a further update report be circulated electronically to Members in 
January 2025. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

62.   AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD's JU:MP 
PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AD”) set out the progress 
JU:MP had made, since the last report to the Committee in February 2023, and 
the strategic developments that Active Bradford were undertaking. The Chair of 



 
4 

the JU:MP programme spoke briefly about the work completed to promote and 
encourage physical activity. The Committee were told that approval had been 
received from Sport England to extend the implementation of the JU:MP 
programme which would help build capacity and broaden the offer.  
  
Members asked about creating active schools and it was explained that the goal 
was to build sustained physical activity within school, schools were mentored to 
apply for active funding from government and that 88% had been successful.  
  
The Committee expressed the need to identify best practice when applying for 
grant funding and asked if learning was shared across the Council and to other 
organisations in the district. Members were informed that funding workshops were 
planned with organisations and neighbourhood services in February to maximise 
opportunities although it was acknowledged that criteria often differ which meant 
the approach would vary.  
  
Members of the Committee discussed the ‘Best Life App’, that was commissioned 
and developed by Dubit to encourage physical activity and change behaviour. 
Several questions were posed to officers regarding the development of the app 
and concerns were raised regarding potential safeguarding issues if the app was 
aimed at children. Members were assured that children would only be able to 
download the app with the permission of parents. It was added that if there was 
an expectation for only 6 weeks of engagement would this be enough to change 
behaviour. Members were told that the app was not an isolated intervention and 
instead was part of a wider approach.  
  
The effectiveness of JU:MP connectors was questioned, and Members were 
informed that they offered insights into local communities and could train local 
volunteers.  
  
A Member of the Committee stated that some of the work surrounding physical 
activity should be targeted towards adults, issues associated with the school run 
were highlighted due to congestion around schools and the lack of people who 
walk a short distance to school. Officers stated that this was a national issue and 
that more work was necessary to address physical activity with families and 
promote active travel.  
  
During discussion it emerged that Active Bradford was in the process of becoming 
a charitable trust and that it would allow further opportunities for funding which 
would be beneficial to the district.  
  
A Member asked if children had any input into the JU:MP programme or if they 
had been involved in the design. Members were informed children and families 
had been a stakeholder in the process and that the voice of the child was 
embedded into the programme although there was always scope for further input.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the current progress of the JU:MP programme be noted. 

  
(2)           That a further update report be circulated electronically to Members in 

January 2025. 



 
5 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

63.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “AE”) was submitted to Members and presented 
the Committee’s Work Programme 2023-24. The work programme was briefly 
discussed at the meeting.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Work Programme contained in Document “AE”, Appendix A be 
continuously reviewed during the year. 
  
To be actioned by: Chair, Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


